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Morris. Alexander 


From: MazelEq@aol.com 
Sent: 
To: 


Monday, February 02,20091:47 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: Freedom of Information Act request 


We sent the following email to Kevin Hagerty this monring, and received a reply that he 
will be out of the office till March 1. Can you please handle this for us? Thanks. 


Kevin T. Hagerty, Director Office of Information Resources: 


In the past DOE has sent us your list of unclaimed monies. Would you please send us your 
latest list? We agree to pay up to $50. Please give us an estimate. Thanks. 


Formal request: 


Under the FOIA, we request access an~oPies of unclaimed or outstanding check~ for the 
past five years, including the dates, names, last addresses, and amounts due t~ payees. 
(Generally these are vendor checks which haven't been cashed within six months.) 


We are only interested in amounts $10,000 or over and ones issued by your office (not 
ones that have escheated to the state). It helps us all if your records have been 
reconciled to insure that none of the items have subsequently been reissued. 


Our intent is to 
firm has been in 
like yours, clear 
and help citizens 


locate the rightful owners and assist them in claiming their money. Our 
business over 25 years. We continue our mission of helping agencies, 
unclaimed items off their books, which is a good accounting practice, 
recover their lost assets. 


We are willing to pay reasonable costs. Please give us an estimate of the cost before 
beginning the work. 


We appreciate a reply within 10 working days as provided for in the law. You may also 
respond via e-mail atMazelEq@AOL.com. 


Thank you. 


Sincerely, 


/---- ~ Loren J. Bialik President ~Mazel Equitie National Associates 
445 Warren Drive, Suite #10 
San Francisco, CA 94131-1045 
(415) 759-1662; fax: (415) 759-1664 
MazelEq@aol.com 


CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT 


The information transmitted in this email is 
only for the individual or entity addressed. 
this information is strictly prohibited. If 
us immediately. Thank you. 


privileged and confidential. It is intended 
Dissemination, distribution, copy or use of 


you received this email in error, please call 


**************Great Deals on Dell Laptops. Starting at $499. 
(http://pr.atwola.com/promoclk/100000075x1217883258x1201191827/aol? 
redir=http://www.dell.com/co 
ntent/products/features.aspx/laptops_great_deals&#63;c=us%26cs=19%261=en%26s=d 
hs%26&#126;ck=anavml) 


1 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Hello -


Rob Antle [rantle@thetelegram.com] 
Tuesday, February 03.20092:16 PM 
FOIA-Central 
Re: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


I agree to pay for costs of up to $100 for each of the requests I submitted today. Hope 
this is satisfactory; if you require further clarification, please feel free to let me 
know. 


Thanks in advance for your help. 


Sincerely, 
Rob Antle 


========================= 
Rob Antle 
Reporter 
The Telegram 
POBox 5970 
St. John's, NL 
CANADA A1C 5X7 
phone ,nQ-1fi4-2323 x313 
cell \ 
fax 7tr9-364-393~ . 
www.thetelegram.com 
rantle@thetelegram.com 
========================= 


On 2/3/09 3:37 PM, "FOIA-Central" <FOIA-CENTRAL@hq.doe.gov> wrote: 


> Mr. Antle, 
> 
> Your request did not state a willingness to pay fees or an amount 
> thereto to process the request. As a representative of the news 
> media, you may be assessed fees for duplication if there are more than 
> 100 pages. Please advise this office of your willingness to pay 
> duplication fees or an amount you are willing to pay for duplication. 
> 
> r need this statement in order for the request to be deemed a proper 
> ForA request. If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 
> 586-3159. 
> 
> vir 
> 
> Chris Morris 
> FOIA Officer 
> Department of Energy 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov [mailto:FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov) 
> Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2009 1:47 PM 
> To: FOrA-Central 
> Subject: DOE Headquarters ForA Request 


~ Name:~~ Antl~ 
> Organization: St. John's Telegram 







> • 
> Address: 
> 
> 430 Topsail Road, Village Mall 
> POBox 5970 
> St. John's, NL 
> AlC 5X7 
> CANADA 
> 
> Phone: 709-364-2323 
> 
> FAX: 709-364-3939 
> 
> Email: rantle@thetelegram.com 
> 
> Record Description: 
> 
> Any~rrespondence between the Department of Energy and the 
> Newfoundland and Labrador government in Canada re: energy-related 
~ issues. Time frame of request, November 1, 2008, to presen~ 


> Preferred Form or Format: Paper and/or electronic 
> 
> Type of Requester (if provided) : 
> 
> A representative of the news media affiliated with the St. John's 
> Telegram (Canada) and the request is made as part of news gathering 
> and not for commercial use. 
> 
> Type of Media (if provided): 
> 
> Newspaper 
> 
> Fees and Fee Waivers: 
> 
> I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 
> 
> Waiver or Reduction of Fees Fac~ors (if provided): 
> 
> Expedited Processing: 
> 
> Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
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Morris. Alexander 
-: 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name[ROb_ A~~0 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, February 03, 2009 1 :39 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: St. John's Telegram 


Address: 


430 Topsail Road, Village Mall 
POBox 5970 
St. John's, NL 
ALE 1N9 
CANADA 


Phone: 709-364-2323 


FAX: 709-364-3939 


Email: rantle@thetelegram.com 


Record Description: 


~efing records prepared 
hydroelectric projects in 


Preferred Form or Format: 


for and/or provided to the incoming administration 
Canada, and potential energy sales to the U.~ 


Paper and/or electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


referencing 


A representative of the news media affiliated with the St. John's Telegram (Canada) and 
the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Newspaper 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Energy is an important issue in North America now, as highlighted by President Obama. 
There are a number of Canadian hydro projects in development that could provide clean 
energy to the U.S. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes. See No. 1 above. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


The St. John's Telegram is the broadsheet daily 
1 


r f--Qlf1- ~ aOOo -a:cao I 
in the province of Newfoundland and 


~ 







Laprador, Canada, with weekend circulation of 50,000 in a province of just 500,000. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Yes. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


No. Media request, no commercial interest. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


No. Media request, no commercial interest. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Wednesday, February 04, 2009 2:26 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~gan Alberd~ 
Organization: Arent Fox, LLP 


Address: 


1050 Connecticut Avenue 
Washington, D.C. 20036-5339 


Phone: (202)715-8547 


FAX: (202) 857-6395 


Email: alberda.regan@arentfox.com 


Record Description: 


We are seeking ~ublication entitled "The Handbook for the Nuclear Suppliers Group Dual­
Use Annex" published by Los Alamos National Laboratorij U.S. Department of Energy in 1996. 
We believe it has reference number LA-13131-M. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF if possible, hardcopy ok otherwise 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, February 04, 2009 1 :24 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~tthew Nerling~ 
Organization: Morgan Stanley 


Address: 


555 California Street 
Level 21 
San Francisco CA 94104 


Phone: 415 576 2610 


FAX: 


Email: matthew.nerlinger@ms.com 


Record Description: 


We wo~ like to obtai~plications which have been submitted for the ATVM Loan Guarantee 
Progr~. 


Preferred Form or Format: pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns »the 
operations or activities of the government." 


No 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes, will contribute significantly. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Yes, will contribute significantly. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Yes, will contribute significantly. 


a v/ 
~ 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has J 







• commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


No, no commercial benefit. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


Public interst is most important here. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Wednesday, February 04,2009 10:20 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~CHELLE BALDWI~ 
Organization: X2E LLC 


Address: 


20 N MERIDIAN, STE 400 
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204 


Phone: 317-636-7460 


FAX: 317-636-7505 


Email: baldwin@lewisandwilkins.com 


Record Description: 


DOE FOA6QE-PS36-06G0960tD!- all documents, including letter of intent and application, 
submitted by ALICO, Inc. of LaBelle, Florida. 
DOE FOAfl)E-PS36-07G0970031- all documents, including letter of intent and application, 
submitte~y ICM, Inc. o~Colwich, Kansas. 


Preferred Form or Format: pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Wednesday, February 04,200912:34 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name :0ohn Upton ~ 
Organization: San Francisco Examiner 


Address: 


450 Mission Street, San Francisco 94105 


Phone: 415 359 2645 


FAX: 415 728 4109 


Email: jupton@sfexaminer.com 


Record Description: 


Kindly provide any and all~cords pertaining to reported incidents, violations and 
disciplinary hearings involving former Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory Police 
Officer Tony Pirone after Feb. 4, 20011 Please provide only information that is not 
protected information and that is properly redacted. 


Preferred Form or Format: email 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with San Francisco Examiner and the request 
is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Newspaper 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 20 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


Tony Pirone, in his current capacity as a Bay Area Rapid Transit police officer, is a key 
witness in the investigation of an alleged murder that has sparked social unrest in 
Oakland, California. His policing background, which includes his service as a former 
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory police officer, is pertinent to the case. 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Thursday, February 05,200910:16 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~nie Mari~~ 
Organization: EDR, Inc 


Address: 


440 Wheelers Farms Road 
4th Floor 
Milford, CT 06461 


Phone: 800-265-1596 


FAX: 203-783-0306 


Email: cmarini@edrnet.com 


Record Description: 


Hello, 


I would like to obtain a~sting of the -64,000 sites included in the Energy Star Building 
Database for benchmarkiniLl 


Information I would like is: 


Site name 
Site location street address 
Site location city, state, zip 


Site type 
Benchmark detail 
etc 


Preferred Form or Format:. Excel or Access 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name: Edward Lucas 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday, February 05,20096:17 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: The Economist 


Address: 


The Economist, PO Box 30, London SW1A 1HG, United Kingdom 


Phone: +447770 380 791 


FAX: 


Email: edwardlucas@economist.com 


Record Description: 


Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ~_S.C. subsection 552, I am writing to ~equest you 
rovide me with any Department of Energy~ocuments~ables, internal memos etc egardin~ 


@ennadY Timchenko)(first name may also be spelled Gennadi or Guennady or Guenna i and h~s 
last name may also be spelled Timtchenko)cand/or the company Gunv~. Mr Timchenko is a 
Russian-born Finnish citizen and the main shareholder in Gunvor, an oil trading company. 
He and it are based in Geneva, Switzerland. However the company's complicated trail of 
corporate ownership includes the British Virgin Islands, Cyprus, the Netherlands, Finland, 
Russia, Sweden and Estonia. 


Both he and the company are of great interest to law-enforcement bodies and other 
government agencies around the world for reasons I will be glad to explain if it will help 
you search for documents. Mr Timchenko is a leading member of the inner circle around 
Vladimir Putin, currently prime minister of Russia. He is a former officer in the KGB 1st 
Directorate (external espionage). 


Mr Timchenko has been active in business in Estonia and Finland in the 1990s but came to 
public notice when his friend Vladimir Putin became president of Russia. Gunvor has become 
one of the largest oil trading companies in the world in the past four years, largely 
thanks to its close political ties with the Russian government. I am sure that this has 
been monitored by State Department officials and discussed with them with other government 
agencies. I am not requesting that confidential or secret material be provided, or 
anything that might endanger sources or methods. 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with The Economist and the request is made 
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided): 


Newspaper 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 200 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 







Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Thursday, February 05,20094:13 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name 0_Ch_~~d sada~ 


Organization: Numark Associates, Inc. 


Address: 


1220 19th st, NW 
Ste 500 
Washington, DC 20036-2405 


Phone: 571 243 3012 


FAX: 


Email: rsadala@numarkassoc.com 


Record Description: 


please provide ~py of RFP DE-RP09-04SR22277 and contract nr DE-AM09-05SR224~ 
Preferred Form or Format: WORD OR PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Thursday, February 05,20093:10 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: david haberman 


Organization: Mountain States H2 Business Counci 


Address: 


POB 480365 
Delray Beach, FL 33448 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


~DA and license agreement between the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) and 
CHEVRON regarding algae, biofuels and genetic modification of alg~ 


Preferred Form or Format: electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request 
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


NREL delivered a report to congress on algae and this report does not address the risks 
from genetic modification of algae. Its report does not coorespond to the scientific 
realities of GMO reisks and it does not adaquately disclose its commercial interest in 
working with Chevron which taints its recommendations 
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.Ap AssocIated Pre 
the essontlal global news n 


Chris Monis 
FOIAIPA Division, MC-7 
1000 Independence Avenu ,S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585 
telephone number: (202) 5 6·3159 
fax numher: (202) 586-05 5 


Dear Mr. MOlTis: 


Thank you for the d~~partmen 's prompt I'c:)ponse to AP's FOIA request, No. 2U09-oo0020. 


I would like to get copies of t U'CC of the Steven Chu letter.; in thc correspondence log. I all) hoping [ can do 50 


under my existing FO IA requ Sl, but if I cannot, this letter serves as a new request under the FOIA. 


Here are the control numbers or (he correspondence I am interested in: 


_ EXEC-2U05-0072S I 


_ EXEC-2005-UU7644 


_ EXEC-2007-()04762 


I would also like copies of an departlllent replies to these three Chu letter!;. 


As I am mnking lhis rcql1cs in my cnllclcily liS a full-time journalist for The As~ociated Press. and this 
infonnation involves the n energy secretary. and is therefore of timely value, I ask that you expedite 
this request 8S provided un er the Clinton administration FOIA. guidelines. 


I would QPpreciatc yuur co unicating with me by telephone, e-mail or rax if you have questions 
about this requesL My pho e number is 202·641-9466. My e-mail address is slheimer@ap.org. and my 
fax number is 202-263-883 • . 


Thank. you for your a .. sista ce, and I will look forward to receiving your reply as SOOI1 as pussible. 


Sincerely. 


~~~ 
Sharon Theirner. reporter 


The Associated Press 


1100 13th Street NW, Suite 00 


W ftSllinglon. DC 20005 


Po I A - 8oo9~ 00001 b 


SLS098S8: 0 1 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Friday, February 06, 2009 8:32 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~ putne~ 
Organization: MPPI 


Address: 


1601 Colorado Ave. # A 
Santa Monica, CA 90404 


Phone: 818 209-4792 


FAX: 818 209-4792 


Email: annputney@mac.com 


Record Description: 


~S government human and animal surveillance progra~ This program was detailed in a 1989 
government report, the program was carried out by the EPA. It is the official United 
States government offsite monitoring project for detection of radioactive contamination 
for nuclear testing at the Dept. of Energy's Nevada Test Site. 


Preferred Form or Format: e-mail pdf file or send doc copy 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with History Channel and the request is made 
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided): 


Other: Cable television 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 25 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


I am producing a program for History Channel and I am operating on a tight deadline and 
need to see if this is a reality or a relevant story line ... 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov . 
Friday, February 06, 2009 4:38 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~nny !iosei~ 
Organization: Friends Committee on National Legislation Education Fund 


Address: 


245 2nd St. NE 
Washington, DC 20002 


Phone: 202-547-6000 x2560 


FAX: 202-547-6019 


Email: danny@fcnl.org 


Record Description: 


We are only seeking unclassified versions of each of these. 


1.~ional Nuclear Security Administration report to Congress on retirement and 
dismantlement of nuclear warhea~(Public Law 110-181, Sec. 3122). 


2. Energy Department plans submitted to Congress in May 2008 on strengthening and 
expanding the International Radiological Threat Reduction program and the Materials 
Protection, Control, and Accounting program (Public Law 110-181, Sec. 3127 and Sec. 3128). 


3. President's unclassified reports to Congress, "Comprehensive Nuclear Threat Reduction 
and Security Plan," a plan to ensure that nuclear weapons and weapons-usable material 
around the world are secure by 2012 (Public Law 110-161, Sec. 699M). 


4. Energy Department report to Congress on the status of nuclear materials protection, 
control, and accounting programs in Russia and other countries (50 U.S. Code Sec. 2563). 


5. President's report to Congress on a plan to secure nuclear weapons, material, and 
expertise in the former Soviet Union (22 U.S. Code Sec. 5952 note). The report is usually 
included as an appendix in the annual report to Congress on how the Cooperative Threat 
Reduction (Nunn-Lugar) Program can contribute to implementing the Strategic Offensive 
Reductions Treaty (SORT or Moscow Treaty) and to securing Russian nuclear weapons and 
material (Treaty Document 107-8, Sec. 2(1)}. 


Preferred Form or Format: Mail or Electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the SUbject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes; We are a 501(c} (3) and track the activities of government agencies. 


FO~A· 800:{- 0000'/ [} 1 


\ . 







• 
2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes; these reports detail government activities on issues that we track. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Yes; We are a SOl(c) (3) and serve the purpose of educating our constituents, the public, 
and legislators about these issues. We use this information for educational purposes. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Yes; This information is essential to understanding how the government is handling 
nonproliferation and the nuclear stockpile. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


No; We are a SOl (c) (3) nonprofit, so there is no commercial interest. We will not sell 
this information. It is simply a public service used for education. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


No; We are a SOl (c) (3) nonprofit, so there is no commercial interest. We will not sell 
this information. It is simply a public service used for education. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 


Cooper, Shelly 
Monday, February 09, 2009 8:33 AM 
'Alexander Cohen' 
Morris, Alexander 


Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request 


I am no longer a FOIA Officer for the Office of the Executive Secretariat at DOE. You may 
want to contact the FOIA Office at DOE. 


Shelly 
Shelly Cooper 
Office of Chief Human Capital Officer 
Business Management Office (HC-1.5) 
202-586-0494 


-----Original Message-----
From: Alexander Cohen [mailto:acohen@citizen.org] 
Sent: Thursday, February OS, 2009 5:34 PM 
To: Cooper, Shelly 
Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request 


Dear FOIA Officer: 


On behalf of Public Citizen, and pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 
552, I request copies of the following records: 


~ll ethics agreements for current presidential nominees for positions requiring Senate 
confirmati~("PAS nominees"). 


Documents submitted by PAS nominees pertaining to their past employment and compensation 
for said employment. 


I request a waiver of fees for fulfillment of this request on the basis of FOIA's 
provision that fees shall be waived or reduced if disclosure of the information is in the 
public interest becau'se it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding 
of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the commercial 
interest of the requester. (5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)) 


This request satisfies the fee waiver criteria in the following ways: 


1. The documents requested concern enforcement of the President's new ethics rules, 
covered by Executive Order 13490. The implementation of the new ethics rules has been a 
subject of considerable public interest and news coverage, especially for top-level 
presidential appointees. Disclosure of how that policy is being implemented plainly lends 
insight into the activities of government. 


2 Public Citizen has a long record of disseminating information to the public and has 
been among the chief chroniclers of activities pertaining to the Obama transition. Our Web 
site tracking the transition, www.becoming44.org, has received visits from more than 
13,000 individuals. The project or information published by the project has been cited by 
the New York Times, Chicago Sun-Times, USA Today, Congressional Quarterly, the Politico, 
and has been the subject of several radio show segments. 


3. The information sought by Public 


FQItt-8ccQ -cco(tJ rt3 
Citizen does 


1 


not serve any commercial interest.~ 







Public Citizen is a national, nonprofit organization. Almost all of our funding comes from 
• individual donations and foundation grants. Information from our request will be made 


freely available to the public. 


For the foregoing reasons, I request that you waive all fees associated with this request. 
However, if your agency determines that I should be charged for any part of this request, 
please contact me before any searches reach an estimated cost of $25. 


If you refuse access to any of the requested records, I ask that you describe the 
materials you are withholding and state the basis for the denial for each document being 
withheld. In addition, please state the number of pages in each withheld document, the 
date of each document, and the total number of pages pertaining to this request. This 
information will be helpful in deciding whether to appeal an adverse determination. 


I look forward to receiving your response within 20 working days, as required by law, and 
will interpret any delay in your response as a denial of this request. I certify that the 
previous statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and ask 
for your prompt attention to this matter. 


Sincerely, 


Alexander Cohen 
Senior Researcher 
Public Citizen's Congress Watch Division 


~xander Coh~ 
Senior Researcher 
Public Citizen's Congress Watch 
215 Pennsylvania Ave. SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
(202) 454-5112 - phone 


aconen@citizen.ory 
http://www.becoming44.org 
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~ear Departmeut of Energy "hh._ 
. OIA OFFICER ' ·"'~I.~ ~ JiDt.;l9.'"' f:'j:-


Under the Freedom of Information Act !;1-Se.~;-,~, c B 09 ? , ~~ <~ 


I requesta copy of thecg.,.nt . • '~roO I[J 
O
s 


Nevada for renewable ener...dglven to the Pyramid Lake Paiute Indian T °b ~I:~b 6,D n e of f~G 


SEE ENCLOSED ~ 
Sincerely yours , , 


\g~J ("'\ ( ~ 
(Davi,!-AndrewsJ ~ Q .~. '" 
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PADS Online 


Contract# FG36-04G014160 


Name and Address 
PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE 
NIXON, NV 89424-0256 


Description 
PYRAMID LAKE RENEWABLE ENERGY PARK 


Award Date 
07/0212004 


Completion Date 
11/30/2007 


Total Award Value 
$1,972,000 


Total Obligations 
$1,972,000 


Current FY Obligations 
$0 


Privacy and Security Statement 
Help 







PADS Online 


Contract# FG02-06ER64279 


Name and Address 
PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE 
NIXON, NV 89424-0000 


Description 


Privacy and Security Statement 
Help 


PYRAMID LAKE ENERGY PROJECT 


Award Date 
08/18/2006 


Completion Date 
07/31/2008 


Total Award Value 
$241,000 


Total Obligations 
$241,000 


Current FY Obligations 
$0 


Type of Award 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE/PROJECT GRANT 


Type of Business 
INDIAN TRIBE 


Area of Expertise 
81.049 - OFFICE OF ENERGY RESEARCH ASSISTANCE 
PGM 


Awarding Office 
02 - CHICAGO SERVICE CENTER 








Natalia Gonzalez 


January 20, 2009 


Department of Energy 
Director, FOWPA Division, ME-73 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 


FOIA REQUEST 
Fee waiver requested 


Dear FOI Officer: 


= ...... : 'T= 7TIfCZ 


Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act,S U.S.C. § 552, I request access to an~pies of all 
FOIA requests made on the wind energy sector between the dates of September 1,2008 and January I, 


20C5 
As a student of Northwest em University I ask all fees be waived for this request is solely made for 
educational purposes and will not be used for any commercial reason. 


If my request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific 
exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions of otherwise exempt 
material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to deny a 
waiver offees. 


As I am making this request as a scholar and this information is of timely value, I would appreciate your 
communicating with me by telephone, rather than by mail, if you have questions regarding this request. 


I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires. 


Thank you for your assistance. 


Sincerely, 


~zal:rlY 
I:; "" 








McGuireWoods LLP 2/9/2009 5:02 PM PAGE 


MtGuireWoods UP 
One lames Center 


'1111 La\1 Cary Slr~"'1 
R.dlll1umJ. VA 23219-4030 


!'hunt': 1104.775.1000 
lax: IIU4.77'i.1U'" 


www.m(.!lllircwood~.c.om 


kimberly R_ Hillman McGUIREWCDDS 
DII«.; 804·775-1127 


VIA FACSIMILE 202-586-0575 and 
U.S. MAIL 


U.S. Department of Energy 


February 9, 2009 


FOJAJPrivacy Officer (Phone: 202-586-5955) 
1000 Independence A venue, SW 
Washington. DC 20585 


2/003 


Freedom of Information Act Request 


Dear FOIAIPrivacy Officer: 


Fax Server 


khillman~mcguirewoods.com 
Direct Fax: 804-698-2153 


FE'B 1 0 2009 tJ / 


I am submitting this lctter request for public records pursuant to the Freedom of 
Information Act ("FOIA"), 5 U .S.C. Section 552, and request@pies of any and all files and 
records related to Sylvania Electric Products, Inc. nndlor Sylvania-Corning Nuclear Corporati~ 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Sylvania'1located at 208-20 andlor 209-20.WilIits Point 
Blvd .• Bayside (Queens County), New York as follows: 


Copies of any and all filcs and records relating to this facility at any time, including the 
July 2. 1956 incident/explosion at Sylvania. Files and records include, but are not limited 
to, investigation reports, inspection reports, interview notes, test data andlor any 
citation(s) issued by any State or Federal regulatory authority. This request includes 
copics of questiOlUlaires, audio recordings, photographs, videos, diagrams, drawings, 
sampling and testing reports, engineering calculations, memoranda, and correspondence. 
to the extent such documents exist. This request specifically includes documentation 
relating to uranium, thorium and/or radiation levels at the facility at any time, including 
exposure levels prior to, during and following the July 2, 1956 incident. 


We are willing and able to pay reasonable search and copying fees. If we need to make 
arrangements for payment before you begin copying, please telephone me or my paralegal, 
Sharon Gulliksen at 804-775-7588. 


If your office is not the appropriate office to receive this request, please forward it to the 
appropriate office for a thorough and prompt response. I would appreciate your advising me of 
the individual to whom you have forwarded my request. 


Time is of the essence in this request for public records. If you consider any portion or 
}X'rtioJls of My record:! within the :leopc of this request to be exempted from disclosure, please 







McGuireWoods LLP 


FOIAlPrivucy Officer 
February 9, 2009 
Page 2 


2/9/2009 5:02 PM PAGE 3/003 Fax Server 


exclude such exempt portion and produce all non-exempt material within ten (10) days of the 
date of this request. 


Any withheld records or portion of records should be identified in a list supplied with 
your response. The list should identify the record or portion of record withheld by date, 
addressee, author, and title, and describe the general subject matter ofthe record or portion of the 
record Ytithheld and provide a statement of justification for the exemption from release. 


If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at 804-775-1127. 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 


Sincerely yours, 


G rUltJ{ '-
~imberly R. Hillman ) 


KRHltjp 
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IMCGU,REWCDDS 
No. , February 09, 2009 5:01:44 PM 


If all are not received call the Fax Indicated below 


To: U8 Department of Energy 


Office/Company/Firm: 
------------------------------------------------


Phone Number: Fax Number: 1-202-586-0575 


From: Kimberly R. Hillman, Esquire 


Office: Richmond Direct Fax Number: 1-804-698-2153 


Sender's Direct Dial Phone Number: 1-804-775-1127 








Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Monday, February 09, 2009 3:33 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~~rry StOff~~ 
Organization: Automotive News 


Address: 


814 National Press Building 
529 14th St. NW 
Washington, D.C. 20045 


Phone: 202-662-7212 


FAX: 202-638-3155 


Email: hstoffer@crain.com 


Record Description: 


Respectfully seekina(C;pies of all applications that have been received from automakers 
and suppliers under'the Advanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Incentive Program 
established in late 20~. 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with Crain Communications Inc. and the 
request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Other: trade magazine and online news site 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


It is in the public interest to know who all the applicants are before the department 
begins approving loans. 


1 







Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Monday, February 09,20094:18 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: Harry Stoffer 


Organization: Automotive News 


Address: 


814 National Press Building 
529 14th St. NW 
Washington, D.C. 20045 


Phone: 202-662-7212 


FAX: 202-638-3155 


Email: hstoffer@crain.com 


Record Description: 


Earlier I requested copies of all loan applications received to date by the Advanced 
Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Incentive Program; I thought while that is being 
processed, a much easier request to fill would be a simple(;ist of all loan applicants 
nam~ Thank you. -


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


A representative of the news media affiliated with Crain Communications and the request is 
made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Other: trade magazine and online news site 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


It is in the public interest for the names of applicants to be made public before loan 
approval decisions are made. 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name:L}ohn. GOins] 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Monday, February 09,20092:14 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: Center for the Built Environment 


Address: 


390 Wurster Hall 
Berkeley, CA 
94720 


Phone: 510-642-6574 


FAX: 510-643-5571 


Email: 


. Record Description: 


I am requesting th~IA log from 2000 to the prese;t] 


Preferred Form or Format: Excel 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request 
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


This is part of contract research with GSA. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


We are a university and are charged with disseminating information to the public. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


In addition to providing results to our direct funders, we offer our research to the 
general public. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Yes, it will provide information about the results of federal green building efforts. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
1 







commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


Yes, the information will be of interest to other developers implementing cutting-edge 
green practices. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


The information will be of primary interest to GSA. Commercial interest is secondary, but 
sufficient. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


We are a research institute in contract with GSA tb provide specific research by April 
2009. We will provide the results of our research to GSA at that time. Our core mission is 
to provide research to the public and our funders regarding sustainable building 
practices. 
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· Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, February 10, 2009 4:07 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~endan Borrell:J 


Organization: The Scientist 


Address: 


226 Carroll St. #4 


Phone: 917-267-7791 


FAX: 


Email: bborrell@nasw.org 


Record Description: 


I would likerall correspondence, email, and paperwork which relates to the assigning of 
$12 million 01 congressional earmarks from FY06 and FY08 to research grant DE­
FG02-06ER6424~ which specifies 5 UCLA-based research projects and technical centers as 
the recipients. 


This request will likely include clarifying correspondence or records of phone 
conversations between DOE, Michael Phelps at UCLA, Senator Ted Stevens, and members of 
Stevens' office such as Elizabeth Connell. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


A representative of the news media affiliated with The Scientist and the request is made 
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Magazine 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


The request concerns operations of the government 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


The informative value is likely to contribute to an understanding of government activities 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


We have the ability and intent to disseminate the information to the public to further 


~-dOOq,ccnDeo 1 ~ 







understanding of government operations 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Disclosures is highly likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of 
government operations 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


The request is not primarily in my commercial interest. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the.magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


The request is not primarily in my commercial interest. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


We are a member of the news media engaged in a complex project and would like to 
disseminate this information to the public at the earliest possible date. 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name~rek ROge;S~ 
Organization: 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, February 11,20091:31 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


I wish to request the~cords that would state how much nuclear waste is being stored on­
site at the nation's nuclear power facilit~. The latest data would be preferable, with 
a breakdown by site. 


Preferred Form or Format: digital copy 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


The information will highlight how the government handles nuclear waste. It is possible 
to find out how much power is generated by each plant, but not the waste that each plant 
produces. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


I am a film student at Ithaca College and will be included the information gathered from 
this FOIA request in a documentary film that will play at the college and will show at 
various film festivals. Each time the film is played, the information will accurately and 
effectively disseminated to the public. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


The knowledge gathered from this report will undoubtedly contribute significantly to the 


P~~~A~i@6gv~rrunent's OP,erations, as it will inform the Viewer~ ~ 







specific facts relating to the storage of nuclear waste. At this point in American 
History, a time when focusing on clean energy sources is key, it would be helpful for the 
public to understand how the management of nuclear waste is handled by the the government. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


The information will only be used in a documentary film that will not make any profits. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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May 22. 2008 


FleQdom oflnf'o~~on Att OJicer 
Office of Public 'I1IFOIA, NNSNSC \ . ~ 
P.O. B~ S400 I. -r'7f:Ftt 
Albuquf:l1iue..:NM sl185-S40C' . ~ IiOlJ. 
Fax: (505):845;5438 ~S t51~ 


. . . I'O,I.,~ ...... 
Rc: FreedOlD OCID!oriDation .\ctrcquestreganl4te 1he lOOS seewity a&tcssmenum:e,rOO 
Uvermore Lab ~I:t: /:1/1 


"'Gk" PfJ ,.~ 
To Whom It~ay Coocern: 8 11 ZOP'" 
This is: ~~t under the Fro:domof1nf~t1Il:!tion Act(FOlA). u;i63 
Tn-Vallcr ~ "Would like .0 fornjally tequ~iCG of all documents concemiDg the 
2008 as:icnment oCtha sceuri!:' progwns at Lawxenca Livermore National4boratory 
(LLNL or LivermQJ\: Lab) COD. lW:tedby lhc DepBlUIlcnt oIEnergy's (DOE) Office of 
Hcaltb,Safety and Sealrity (lf3Si. ,nus ~uest includes. bU. t is not limited t.op. HHS' s 
pr61iminary and. fu1a1 iuspectie. n'epotts; scpu:ity. to:bnicaJ. opcratiQnal. and hazard 
auessments; dcbrl.g matai· als; mCm~ sdltdules; and eonespond.ence; whether 
in bArd:copy or· e1ec:oomc !om: . CoJrcspaodence includes. but is not limited 10, lcUmi, 
noCJ:$, o-uWl i1Jessagt:s, and pll:me logs or notc;:s. 


ID iheeveul tlU1t na:csa 10 any )ftberequcsted.RI«)rd.s is dcuied, pl=scnote that FOlA 
pro\idcS tbat'1aJ~retlBouabt;· scgrcpblc pmtion of a rec<!rd shall'be provided to any 
person. requCliting 8UCh ~ dlcr deletion. oCme ponions which are exCJllpt-UDder 
[FOrA]." s U.s.Ci § 552(b). :'ri-VaUcyc;AREsthcrctbrcrcque5tstllAt it beprovid,cd 
with ~ non-oe2DJ)t portions (I r the :requ~ '!'CCOJds tbt llt1: n:asonably scgrr.;gablc. 
Tri-Valley CAREs funhcrrcq~ arts ~t you describe the dcldc:d matcriaJ in cctW and 
specify-the statutory buiG for llC denial, as well as your reasons for bhlieviog that 1ho 
aUegeclsbtutJ)ryjUBtification Ilpplies in each i.cmnce. Please sep3l8tely statclOu.r 
nmons for Dot invoking your ~!iscretiol1Q)' powora to release the reql1med do~ in 
the public intDre6t. Such r1a1ei; 1mb will be helpful in dccidiog wbether to appeal an 
ad .. wae de1c:aninatiooandin fi.mnulAliq arguments in calie an appeal is taken. DOE's 
writtenjustiJicaU01l JDiaht also help to 8Void UDnec4SSaty litigaticn. Of co~ Tri­
vn!Jcy CA.R:& ~ ituigllt to appc:al ibc 'wi~ldiog or deletion of any infODll8tion 
andexpccts 1hat you will list· fr..c office and ad.dreu where SUcllllll appcsal caube sent. 


. \ . 
trio V aIley C~ roquC6ts a ·.-;aiVCI' of 1Il.1'{eQ for this FOIA request. DisclOS\lIC of the 
requC$1ed .infonuation to Tri-\1 alley CAlUk i, in the publia interest because it ~ libly to 


CODlrib\ItIJ &ign.ific;;mtl y to pub. it: tmdentaoding of the operations or activities of tiu:: 
govemmcmllUld is DOl primari Y in our CODUnc:rci31 intcre&t. Tri· Vallcy CAREs meets the 
fee waiver criteriasct oirtin l( C.F.Jt. § 1004.9: 







.. 


1. Whether the GUbject of 'he requested records concCI'D11 the "opeutioD$ or activities 
of the govemme:nt." 


The Dcp8l1IDcnt ofEIl.tI8Y (DOE) and iti operations :md :u:tivities-inclnding 1l:.e zoos 
UVemlorc Lab security ass~SSllr::ut-GlI1: opcxations or ac.thities oftbo govmDn~nt 


2. Whctlicrthe disc;losurc i& "likely to'J:Ontribute" to aD lJJldmtanding of 
govermnent ~tiong :n' activitics: 


Furt.ba inlinma1ion regarding I he 2OQ8 assessment of the setUrity progcun.s at Li VcmJOR 


lab wiD. contribute 10 an undet rtmding of SOVcmDlall operntiQJl$ and activities. This 
i.nfunn.ation concems the ndeq'~.acy of. the ;ecurity programs at Livezmorc Lab, 
particularly with regard (0 (ho 1 hreat ott.crrorist a.ttack. As such, thi:J information i$ 
vitally imPOltmlt ill undmtmui..D,g Ihc' snvammcnt's e110ns to ensure th& safety of LLNL 
cmpl0~, t¥ slIitouriding oo·mnUnitics, ttnd the SPt Francisa> Bay'Area. 


3: . ~tonlribuJioD to EJ Ullderst:ulCllDgby lh,e gwera1 public will ~uJt nom 
disclosure? 


Tri-Valley CAREs USC5 infonr.aticn obtlined through FOlA to llelp the general public 
3lld ochers undcrsbpld tbo oper mons andactiviril:S of the 20yemment. specifically DOE 
and its LM:nnoxe·Leb. Tri-V" Ilcy CAREs,publishcs a m~thly newsletter, dmllateQ 
frc:o of @~ ,to intere&tecl ptD"i~Info~on obtained from fOlArequests is used in 
Ihe ncwsL~ei toblercas~ public Ubdetstanding of DOE "ctiviti~,~ it is expected that 
ioft'lt1tl4tionobt8ine.d tbrousb t: tiG request will be US8d i.ll our u¢wslettc:r. :' - . ~ 


In addition, Tri-ValJcy CAB.E:l USCG intbnnation derived from FOIA requests ill its fact 
sh8$t6. repot18, and other materials that are distribUled, 1ikcour De"oVclener.to the media, 
elected officWs, ~ aglacies.-otber organizations, and the gcmaxaJ public. 
Information is also,availablc 011 our web 6itc at http:ltwww.triyaUeyWq.ora.Mo[Covcr. 
in!omution pl\1Vided by Tn-Valley CA.lU!a is used regularly by local, regio:na1, and 
uatiaaallI1edle. • 


I + ,. 


Tn-Vanoy CA.R.:& scokB th<::rc recorda in ohier fo iuIomt the public about importnot 
govmunc:ut opct1Itions and ;u:r .vines. Again. thill in!oD'JUltion conccms the adequacy of 
the sec:urity programs. :.t Li\'c:t.lOre lab, . Since LLNL holl.\tZ plutonium and o1ber 
bazasdous mat.erials, wbj~ Ull!ybo desirable to terrorists. a robust sc:curity regime i& 
csscntla1. Media. reports have 'ndicalallbat Livermore Lab failed portions of tho security 
messmenr,wbidl indiea1es G Ibrcut to both nrrounding comnnmitiea and abe lWtion 81 
lnrge.. DiaclCJ;iWeoftlUs ~on.13lion wilJ dontributc to 3D \lJJdcm:mding by the public of 
the adcg~cy.o£ the se:::unty p1 ,grams at LL1'-~ and 1l.D)' stcps that should be taken to 
Nduca und caunt=- the temnu thrc.:lt. For in.staDcc, this information. tony lodicate that 
platonium shouldberemovcd :rom Livamore Lab at all accelerated lUte • 


. 2 . , 







, . . 
," 


\. 


By obtaining mcsa rer;ords, Tn .Valley CAR.Bc will benefit the public :md contribute to its 
general. undcmnoding. This islhc group'slJlisdon, as laid out in its article~ of 
mcarpotation and its 501 (c)(3) &tatus,~ 


4 •. YJhcthcrtbe diJcloslUl: is likely to cOD1Jibutc "significantly" to public 
, !m~imdingof go"'a:t1DleDt opcniioD5 or activities. 


1be2008 ~ty aSSC5'Sll1ent j or Live:nnore Lab CODCCIDS an imle of paramoun! 
im.portmlce, namclytheobility ~LLNL CO prevent or repel adirect taroritrt attacl: on the 
I.tcility. Sucb an attackcoJ.1ldi m'e dcvDstating ~~.botb locally o.n.d 
nationally, With impacts to publio beaJthaDdsafety. as well lIS the environment. 
D~losure oftitis. infolirialio,p . \ill co~c tlgN.6canrly to public undcrslm.1ding of the 
gov~ent's ~biUtyto ~ lu.clea.r nrid other hazardous mnterial& 81 Livcr::nore ub. 


I I ~ : . 
Addi~lY. :Tri-Valley CAR:l!s bas the m~ (see #3 nbovc) and the Ir.lCk recotd tc be 
"likely to contribute 'signiJic3J:tly' to pubUc understanding:" . 


S. \Vbcthor th~ requester I:as a CQmmc:rcinl intcJeSllb3l. would be furthered by the 
requested dm:l~Ul'C:, : . . 


Tbi5 is DOt 8ppI.ic®lc in the C3Cie ofrri .. Vahey CAREs. Asmcntioned, Tri-Valll))' 
CAREi is n 5pl(c)(3) public b,ltldll or~tion. We plO'Vlde the infOl'DllltiOD to the 
public freco~cbalge. I 


6. Whether 11 ~ U'l1crestis~'." 


This is not opplicabl~ to Tri~V,lley CAltE~. We have no profit lIlotive. 


In ljgh~of th1;:above. Trl.Vallc:v CAREs.r6J,ltms /l. f~ waiver for the discloslireofrhis 
iDfOtIl14tiOD. : I .. 
Tn-vancy CAREs asJcs tlw 01, r requcst receive expedited pIOoessmg bec·au!lc there lS a 
compolling ncOO for·.th.ese cioC1."meots. As.specl.licd above, mecba reports blrvc indic:tt.ed 
tb.attbo ZOOS 6ctwUy 3SIIClSStDI!Dt idcmli6c .. d a nmnbcr of deficiencies ill111C security 
progmms at Live~oro Lab. lbc:sc d~ficieJlCies threate:1 dle heallh and welfare of the 7 
milJionindivjclualAlMog wilb'n ~ ~()'mile'radius or LUil.. DiliClosurc of this 
information Gould.facilitate im >anaoi c:bauge3 to the security progrwn and other 
mitig~ 6t~ that could redl4Ce!his rilk.. As such. this request should recciv-e 
expcditl:MJ,pro~ing. : 


Access to the rcq,uc8tc.d record.' should be g,;lID1cd within twenty (20) working days bom 
thu date Of)'OUl"ICeCipt. Fe.iluu: to respond in a timely JlUlDDCl' shall be viewed. as a 
denial 0 r 1his requo.st md Tri-', ':illey CAREs IDtrj immediately file an adminimative 
appeal. 'Thank:ing)'aU in advauce for:yoUl'p,romptn.-yly. 
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Tri~Va1l~ cAREs req\U$1h~t thcinlb~iorJ...it sccks'bep~vided iII hardco~ynnd 
electtm:!i~ !-orrDB:t8 •. Iri .. ViUey :::ARBs ,,!ou,I~Uikc,t~ ~.~creqll~docUrD.c:nts on 
:t. .~RQ¥~l'ro~d~th.i~ wiD ~t:00:8s~n:a,Signi1icarn·d~ym,thc prop:s,siijg:Oftbi5 
fcqUCst~' ',' ," . '" .... .. 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: 


Sent: 


Peterson, Shirley (speterson@doeal.gov] 


Wednesday, February 11, 20093:01 PM 


To: Morris, Alexander 


Subject: FOIA 08-192-P 


Attachments: DOE-HQ-HSS-FOIA.pdf 


We are also furnishing 2 other responsive documents: 


Page I of 1 


1. Email from Bud Marsh to Duane Gordon, dated 4/22/08, Subject: MC&A Comments 
2. Memorandum w/attachment, from Duane Gordon to John Boulden, dated 5/14/08, Subject: Cyber Security Inspection 
Report - Factual Accuracy Comments, 5637.2 COR-SS-5.12.2008-75409 


From: Peterson, Shirley 
Sent: Wednesday, February 11,200912:52 PM 
To: Morris, Alexander (HQ) 
Cc: Becknell, Carolyn 
Subject: RE: FOIA 08-192-P 


• Chris: 


I am sending this request to you for your action. I spoke with the HSS folks who were here meeting with Karen 
Boardman, showed the request to them, and gave them a "heads up" that I would be sending it to you. NNSA will answer the 
NNSA portion of the request directly with the requester, and your office could do likewise. 


Classified documents being reviewed by 00, which our office will be furnishing to the requester are: 
1. SINSI Memo GordonIY onkoff, 5114/2008, Subject: "LSO comments dtd 8/14/2008, to the Independent Oversight 


Safeguards and Security Inspection of the Livermore Site Office and Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory Report, 
Summary and Volume I"(U) 


2. SINSI Document "Response to HSS Draft Reports dated April 24, 2008"(U) 


From: Morris, Alexander [mailto:Alexandcr.Morris@hq.doe.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 11,2009 10:03 AM 
To: Peterson, Shirley 
Subject: FOIA 08-192-P 


Hey Shirley, 


If you have some time today, would you call me about this request? 


Thanks 


Chris 202586-3159 


2/1112009 








Morris, Alexander 


From: Beard, Susan 
Sent: 
To: 


Thursday, February 12, 2009 2:31 PM 
Morris, Alexander 


Subject: FW: Secretary Chu's recusalletter 


I think this needs to go to the FOIA office. 


-----Original Message-----
From: Rob Schwartz [mail"to:rob@trivalleycares.org] 
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2009 1:13 PM 
To: Beard, Susan 
Subject: Secretary Chu's recusal letter 


Dear Susan Beard, 


I am interested in obtaining aC;..opy of Secretary Chu' s January 6, 2009, recusal let~. I 
was unable to find the letter on DOE's website. 
Would you be able to provide me with a copy of the letter and direct me to the applicable 
criteria used in its drafting? Thanks. 


Sincerely, 
Rob Schwartz 


~b~rt SChwar~ 
~aff Attorney 


Tri-Valley CAREs 
2582 Old First Street 
Livermore, CA 94551 
Phone: (925) 443-7148 
Fax: (925) 443-0177 
http://www.trivalleycares.org/ 


PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law as attorney­
client and work-product confidential or otherwise confidential communications. If the 
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication or other use of a 
transmission received in error is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
transmission in error, immediately notify us at (925) 443-7148. 
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FY09-18 
Received in OEA: 1/7/09 


ferot .ODe rev. 1 00 13- Nov 08 /w~/lgll Track 1 


REPLY TO Ci. Peter QueW II 
AT'lN OF: 


-
PhOllB1 


Due Date: 2/5/09 


DATED: 1,3 November 2008 Page 1 of 3 


SUBJECT': F.O.I.A. ReqUest' forLOperatina Data ~ seleote:o:l 
Duke Power Eleotrical Generating Plante in S.W. (h1~ 


TO: Fede~ Energy B$ atory Commiaaion . 
888' Firat street, N.Eo 


llCUlI&4A''''6uCll, D. Co oJl26 


:'a'~N'ooI..A. ott1o~ 8lJI1/or Mr. Glenn 1bGrath 
<1 . to M&-. MOGrath-~r ~~~.~·teleph~~~" ....... - --~.~~.~-.-- ,---~--


1nf'o~t1on request, the availability ot the, ~~"'f Ff:S r? ?n . _ 
data, and tor the courtesies ot expla1D1Dg tbe'r,,:-, ~ ... ,Jog 0 (j 


intrioaoies of extraat1Dg industry data trClll the FlRC databaaes ~ ":-")"'" , / 
111 a usable form. "· ..... r. 


<2.0>. You "1 oonsider th:ls request tor data to be subm1tted 
,under F .O.I.A'., 1974 and as currently amended. Previous 
unsuooessful reques ts for similar data hav~ bean requested of 
USEPA Reiell V, Ohio EPA, and Ohio PUCO. None of these agencies 
colleots any emissions or report1l1g data that might provide the 
requested operating histories. 


<3.0>. This request is for a five(5) year operating history for 
what are known 1o.oall1 a's the Woodsdale Generating stations, 
No. t s 1 and 2. Gi wn the newness ot the No. 2 faoility please 
inolude an ent1re lite oyole generating output h1stOJ'f 0 


<3.1 >. Unit No., 1. is an older (over 20 years old) natural gas 
tired, 81x(6) unit, water-injeoted gas turb1lle peakeI' plant. The 
plzt has not operated regularly during the 13 year penod ot ~ 
tenure in the J'8giClll, and would drain the local &qUitBl" it . the 
8 ewn(T) we-lls feeding oool1a. wat.er to t;be, tul'b1nea....war.e 
operated. I'egularly. The plant vas a regulated. utUity when C.G. 
& E. oliled it, and was de-l'egUlatec1 sometime after Duke POWI' 
aoquired the Cmergy assets and the oo-located switching yaI"d. 


<3.2>. Unit No. 2 is a 5 to 8 J8ar old eight(8) unit, natural gas 
tired peakei' plant, with newel' turbines not requirill8 vater 
injeotion and ot approximately 350 Megawatt hours of oombined 
generating capaoity. 


<3.3>. Faoility Coc1e(s) tor the 'two plants are listed as [7158] 
in your reporting structure. 


'~:"f\ 
·.n~~ 


·~t>-4G~i~ 
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(4.0>. Ve are requeat1Da the last tive(5) .yeara at operatiDa 
b1Btory tor both combiDed \IIlita in 1ihatever tOl'll&t they are 
oolleoted and reported. Ve are told tbat the oapaoity data tor 
the ~ p.~t!a is 1n011lded in nRC ro .. D1860, aDd that the 
generatiDS/operatiDg biatOl'1e1l are moludad in IDC FQI'IIII 906, 
920 and 923. 


<5.0>. Please ~olu. 1iU ~ap .. .,. .. ~to" toJo WoodaUle 
Unit 10. 2, 811 it- t.-iU.y· ..... ~.1I ' ...... ~(8) .J'''''''01d~'. 
lIamaal or QganerlT cIa- ,... ..... ~·"" .... ·Ot ...... hS _lit 
~ a~1oient tor our purP08~ ttilt either o~_potb taa1J1tie~ .. __ .. _-' .' ___ . 


-.-.~~-. - - '. '~~_., ~·r-;~:.·~·:~~~~~";··:''"~:'~~<:~ -i~.· ~ •. ~{~~:.:.- ~~ ';' ,: •• • ~i·· .. ~ "'.!'-


<li.O>. It 111 cnat .... \.-toa',,'.u.tXi t;bat th.··1Ja1~.o. 2 tao,Uity 
vall ~trua'ed to ~- aoacnmti:d8 atadafda; nth the 
intc ODa ot .. hael.\ .. - povep 1'tIioIla117,Uld til. _oaamo 
juti ioatiODll tor this tne ot opmiat1cm cii8apJ*.N4 alOllS IIlth 
tbe aiDellIl .aatitr laiOll as IDron(t.). Ve bold. that the ooat 
juatijr1oatioD8 tOl" tllt pllDt vaN at beat eztNae17 optild.atio, 
and ~at the plant va oOlltnoted aDd plaDDed with at l"'t a 
thiJo:t;, lear lite oyole IBId-lIS tbe tranaters ot ovnmesbip betWeen 
CiDerkY and Duke and the ta: aba t.ents granted Duke 811 an out-of­
stater .investor 8Uapioious it not dovllPisbt soandalous. 


<7.0>. It is our position/oontention tbat 10081 sohool tax levies 
oould bave been leas resreasively paid as inoremental utility 
tazes· ratber tbaD add1D& to the looal property tax buNens vhiob 
haft r88lllte4/oontr1buted to the ourrent b1gb. rates ot 
foreolosure aDd property abandQDlll8nt here 111 SV Ohio. 'lbe tax 
a~at~8Dta granted by Butler Count,. aDd the State ot Ohio were 
unjustified, and that their justifioationa vere at best 
op~~lItio apd IIOst likely talait1ed aDd traudulent baed and 
UD8D:*UDoed intentiolla' ooordinated betveen CiD.ray(a replated 
uti. '1 111 Oblo). and. Duke tor Dame ob8118ea. transter of oRerabip 
aDd oelerateddapl'eouUoD at capit.al as" not justified by 
aatu &anerated outpW; .. or oClltri1n~t.~u-t.o...JiJ:la ~ ..• .stOMm'S. . . 


<8. o>~ While baae load is currently baIldl.ed adequately by tbe 
ez:1at~ older ooal tired plalta, it oould be arped that tbe 
D&tur~ gas tired ganarating oapaoity is ot h1g~r oosts, but 
tbis ~ustitioat1.on i8llores the UDoorreoted stade emiallions of tbe 
plant, tired by regionally aoquired soft (dirty> ooal. 
Pero1pitators and aorubbars seemed to haw been overlooked in the 
operating and upgrade bistory of tbe looal/regional base load 
p18l1 tao 


........ : ..... 
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<9.0> .• Thank you for 1ear assistanoe in. tb1a 1DforatioD .requ_t. 
FolloW-oD actions will be based CIlVhat tbe operatag h1Story 
DUmbers aotuall1 say ~ jUaUfI. . y,J ....... ~.: .. 


<10.0>. In BDa S1gno V1nau. ~~ •• 
<11.0 •. >.l(ie LekaJo1e aM. [Polaka. -r"'l·.oJtl~l .S/f1NrI' V'N~~ . " "- -


. ' 


,--~-...... 


--.'1'li - -
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ENTERPRISES, . 7/zL I. 


A Technical and Professional es Firm 


James P. Klel 
Founder and Charter Member 
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McGrath, Glenn 


From: FOIA-CEII (FOIA-CEII@ferc.gov] 


Sent: Thursday, February 05,20097:11 PM 


To: McGrath, Glenn 


Cc: FOIA-CEII 


Subject: J. Peter Que" - Request for EIA information 


Attachments: FY09-18 J. Peter Quell - 2-5-09.pdf; FY09-18 Request - J. Peter Quell.pdf 


Mr. McGrath 


Please find attached a letter from the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) regarding a request for information at the Energy 
Information Administration (EIA). A copy of this letter has also been 
mailed to you via the U.S. Postal Service. 


If you have any questions regarding this information, please do not 
hesitate to contact our FOIA Service Center by email at foia­
ceii@ferc.gov or by phone at 202 502-6088. 


Sincerely, 


Toyia Johnson 


Toyia Johnson 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Office of External Affairs 
FOIA Public Liaison 
(202) 502-8389 


2/612009 







Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20426 


FEB 0 fi 2009 
Re: FOIA No. FY09-18 


J. Peter Ouell 


Dear Mr. QueU: 


On January 7,2009, this office received correspondence that you intended to send 
to Mr. Glen McGrath of the Energy Information Administration (ErA) of the Department 
of Energy. Toyia Jolmson of my staff has attempted to contact you by telephone 
regarding this matter without success. In an effort to assist you, Ms. Johnson has 
communicated on your behalf with Mr. McGrath. Mr. McGrath stated that he has spoken 
with you and that ErA has the responsive information you seek. 


Accordingly, any further inquires you have regarding the above request should be 
directed to Mr.. McGrath at (202) 586-4325 or the Department of Energy FOIA Officer, 
Mr. Alexander Morris, at (202) 586-5955. 


cc: Mr. Glen McGrath 
GJenn.McGrath@eia.doe.gov 


Mr. Alexander Morris 
Department of Energy 
FOIA Officer 
1000 Independence A venue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 


L tv wl1tA--fy, 
atricta Schaub 


Acting Director 
Office ofExtemal Affairs 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday, February 12, 2009 4:53 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name Gr_endan Borre10 


Organization: The Scientist 


Address: 


226 Carroll St. #4 
Brooklyn NY 11231 


Phone: 520-260-5182 


FAX: 


Email: bborrell@nasw.org 


Record Description: 


~opies of Standard Form-LLL "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities" SUbmitt~bY Michael 
Phelps of the University of California, Los Angeles between 1995 and 2009 In addition, 
any copies of Standard Form-LLL submitted in relation to P/OAK--FC03-87 60615, P/OAK-­
FG03-98ER62655, P/CH--FG02-06ER64249. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


A representative of the news media affiliated with The Scientist and the request is made 
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Magazine 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


the subject of the requested records concerns "the operations or activities of the 
government." 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


the disclosure is "likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


I have an ability to disseminate the 
understanding of the subject matter 


VO~A .. 8CCCt-QX)~8-


information to the public in a form that can 
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furttl 







4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


the disclosure is likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of 
government operations or activities. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


the request is not primarily in my commercial interest 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


the request is not primarily in my commercial interest. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


I am engaged in a news-gathering operation which will impact public understanding of 
government activities. 


2 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Friday, February 13, 2009 9:23 AM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name :Gilliam G. Malle"V 


Organization: Perkins Coie LLP 


Address: 


607 14th St. NW 
Washington, DC 20005 


Phone: 202-434-1614 


FAX: 


Email: wmalley@perkinscoie.com 


Record Description: 


FEBl 
3 2009 


....... 
.. 


We request the following documents with regard to the Advanced Technology Vehicles 
Manufacturing Loan Program (ATVM): 


1. Please provide ~ies of all correspondence sent fr~ DOE to any applicant for an ATVM 
loan, from July 1, 2008 through the date of this reques~. This request includes, but it 
not limited to, any correspondence (regardless of methoa of transmission) containing any 
of the following: 


(a) a request for additional information to be submitted by an ATVM applicant, or a 
request for a meeting to discuss an application; 


(b) a finding that an ATVM application is or is not substantially complete; 


(c) a finding that an ATVM application meets or does not meet eligibility requirements, 
and 


(d) any other information or decision regarding an ATVM application. 


2. Please provide copies of all correspondence sent from any ATVM loan applicant to any 
DOE employee, with regard to the ATVM program, from July 1, 2008 through the present. 


3. Please make all ATVM applications received by DOE available for inspection and 
copying, except to the extent that such documents include information claimed by an ATVM 
applicant to be confidential. If an ATVM applicant has submitted two versions of its 
application (confidential and non-confidential), this request seeks only the non­
confidential version of the application. 


Preferred Form or Format: electronic (PDF) 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 1000 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


fOI'A-OOcq -oroof9 1 







Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


2 








Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Monday, February 16, 2009 1 :37 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~son MCKah~ 
organi~ion: SHepherd University 


Address: 


Phone: -


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


1980. I am requesting'rnformation regarding the nature of the government support of 
General Electric Liqulu Test Plant for clean coal-generated power in the early 1980S~ 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request 
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Yes 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Yes 


S. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


1 
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No 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


No 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Friday, February 13,20095:06 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~lliam L Ransohof~ 
Organization: Neutron Products, Inc. 


Address: 


P.O. Box 68 
Dickerson, MD 20842 


Phone: (301) 349-5001 


FAX: (301) 349-2433 


Email: neutronprod@rcn.com 


Record Description: 


I 
I 


We recently became aware of aC9rant of a substantial amount of money 
to JL Shepherd & Associates for the purpose of assisting JL Shepherd 
efforts to develop a new shipping package for radioactive materi~ 
ultimately have to receive approval from the USNRC and the USDOT. 


which was made by DOE 
& Associates in 
The package would 


We do not know exactly when this grant was made, but it is our understanding that 
approximately $2 million of DOE money has already been spent by JL Shepherd in its 
efforts, so we suspect that the grant was made a few years ago. 


We do not know what division of DOE made the grant, but have heard suggestions that it was 
the Orphan Source Recovery Program ("OSRP") at the Los Alamos National Lab. 


I use the term "grant" loosely above. I am not certain in what form the money was given. 
I would appreciate all applicable information concerning the "grant". 


Preferred Form or Format: Either print or electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 50.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








02/17/2009 16:47 3018162495 


Corporate Headquarters 
1700 RockvIne Pike, Suite 400 
Rodtville, MD 20BSZ 
Offlce: (301) 998-6161 
Fax: (3D1) 816-2495 


Department of Energy 
Attn: Alexander Morris 
FOIA Officer 


INC 


.,NTEGRITY 
~ N"T10NAl CORPORATION 


A "'clllll~ MOrtagetnt'nl CcmDOny 


February 17,2009 


1000 Independence Avenue. S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585 


Local Field omce 
176 Thomas Johnson 0r1Ve. SuIW 101 


Frederick, MD 21702 
Office: (301) 846-4021 


Fax: (301) 846-7783 


Re: Contract #DEACOI 05ME17331, Custodial Services at the DOE Forestal Complex, 
Washington, DC 


Dear Mr. Morris, 


Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 5 U.S.C. § 552, we would appreciate 
your providing us with the documents described below. Unfortunately we have been 
unsuccessful to date in obtaining this information through nonna} channels and so must 
pursue our access through FOIA. We understand that we can now anticipate receiving these 
documents or your response within 20 days from receipt of this request. 


We would like the followingjDfonnation regarding contract #DEACO 1 OSME 173~ 
Custodial Services at the DOE Forestal Complex, Washington, DC. 


1. Current Contract Period Service Contract Act, Price Adjustment modification and 
accompanying Section B (price schedule). Schedule of Deductions (if applicable) and Wage 
Determination that was used for the basis of the request for adjustment 


2. Previous Contract Period Service Contract Act, Price Adjustment modification and 
accompanying Section B (price schedule), Schedule of Deductions (if applicable) and Wage 
Detennination that was used for the basis of the request for adjustment 


3. Seniority list of employees 


4. Copy last three monthly invoices from the incumbent contractor 


Custody of these records may be with: 


Department of Energy HQ 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington) DC 


PAGE 01 
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F eb~"'Y 17, 2009 Page 12 


Contacts: 
Armette Brown, Contract Specialist 
Primary Phone: (202) 287-1418 
Email: annette.brown@hq.doe.gov 


If you feel you must deny all or any part of this request, please advise us of the specific 
exemption which is the basis of your refusal to release the infonnation. Also, please let us 
know any appeal procedures in your agency that are available to us. 


We agree to pay reasonable fees associated with this request; however, if costs will exceed 
$100.00, please advise me before incurring them on OUT behalf. Please also include a copy 
of this FOIA request with your response. 


J may be contacted at: 


Integrity National Corporation, Inc. 
1700 Rockville Pike, Suite 400 
Rockville, MD 20852 
Email: bjoneS@integrity-corp.com 
Tel (301) 998-61611 Fax (301) 816-2495 


We know your office is very busy and truly appreciate your attention to this matter, which is 
very important to our growing small business. 


Sincerely, 


l~J£~~ 
atketing 6-


Cc: John Espinal, haf.foia@pentagon.af.mil 
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Press Officer 
U.S. Department of Energy 
PA-20lForrestal Building 
1000 Independence Ave., SW. 
Washington, DC 20585 


. , 


Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 


Dear Press Officer, 


This is a request under the Freedom of Infonnation Act. 


.. -.,. 
' .. , . ..., . 


c.:JiOI.!,:" '.... .. 
• ':", 1.:, ", 


''''1;~ 


Ff8 1 8 1DoItiei:, 
' 200g 0L 


1 request that a copy ofth(iog noting all Freedom ofInfonnation requests since January J, 
20o.!Fgarding Ethanol provided to me. 


In order to help to determine my status for purposes of detennining the applicability of any 
fees, you should know that I am a student affiliated with Northwestern University, an educational 
institution, and this request is made for a scholarly purpose and not for a commercial usc. 


J request a waiver orall fees for this request. Disclosure of the requested information to me is 
in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the 
operations or activitie~ of the government and is not primarily in my commercial interest. 


Thank you for your consideration of this request. 


Sincerely, 


Jesse Cuni 


" 


"' ~ .' ~" , 


'.\?~860?~ Ooa(}C(5 








· Mortis, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, February 18, 200910:42 AM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name G:.-Andrew Brown, 


Organization: Kenned~ol of Government 


Address: 


2210 Delancey Place 
Philadelphia 
PA 19103 


Phone: 2672395764 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


Anlinterview conducted by Professor Ferenc Szasz with Joseph Rotblat in 19S81 The 
t~~script of the interivew is held at LANL but has not been declared rele~ble to the 
public yet. I have been commissioned to write an official biography of Rotblat and believe 
that this interview will contain important(but non-technical) details about his work On 
the Manhattan Project 


Preferred Form or Format: pdf or hardcopy 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request 
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


In the broad historical sense of the Manhattan project 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes, the interaction of the military with scientists in WW2 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Questions of nuclear proliferation and disarmament 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 







Unable to assess the likely significance 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


Not applicable 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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The National Security Archive 


The George Washington University 
Gelman Ubrary, Suite 701 
:U30 H Sb'eet, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 


8~ 
• • 
IUP SltHfJ 


Phone: 202.994.7045 
Fax: 202.994.7005 
nsarchlvOgwu.edu 


http://www.nsarchive.org 


February 18, 2009 


;~tZ;ri~~;o:ct Group *$~/Ef~71fia';::. ~F£B 1 8 20(ln ()y 7Da i=P,,... '11.J)&,..",~ WI 
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. u::/EF/l.·,:':·· •• Q", , 
Washington, DC 20585 ,. ' .... qJ (J. 'SM~ 


Re: Request under the FOIA, In reply refer to Archive #20090201DOEOOl 


Dear Ms. Lawson: 


Pursuant to the Freedom oflnfonnation Act (FOIA), I hereby request the following: 


~ documentyincluding but not limited to memoranda, memoranda of 
conversation, transcripts, emails, cables, recordings, speeches, policy 
statements, summaries, and briefing{telated in whole or in part to 
transition preparation, direction, and guidance for agencies, during the 
2008-2009 presidential trans~ 


I have attached a document to assist your search for related records. Please 
include, but do not limit yourself to, those items listed in the ''Transition 
Direction for Agencies," or docmnentary actions pursuant to the 
"Transition Direction for Agencies." 


If you regard any of these documents as potentially exempt from the FOIA's disclosure 
requirements, I request that you nonetheless exercise your discretion to disclose them in keeping 
with President Obama's January 21,2009, memorandum on the FOlA, which clearly expressed a 
presumption in favor of disclosure. 


As the FOIA requires, please release all reasonably segregable nonexempt potions of documents. 
To pennit me to reach an intelligent and informed decision about whether and how to file an 
administrative appeal of any denied material, please describe any withheld records (or portions 
thereof) and explain the basis for your exemption claims. 


An Independent nan-gavernmental researdt institute and library located atthe George Washingtan Univenlty, the ArchivI1 atllec:b 
and .,ubllshet!ll decluslned documents obtJIlned ItInwllh HUI Freedam at Information Act. PubilaItJan royeltlllS lind bur deductible 


contributions through The National Security Archive Fund, Inc. underwrite the Archive's Budget. 
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As a representative of the news media, the National Security Archive qualifies for 
"representative of the news media" status under S U.S.C. Sec. 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II) ~ therefore. 
may not be charged search and review fees. (See National SecUI'ity Archive v. U.S. Department 
0/ Defense, 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C.Cir. 1989), cert denied, 110 S Ct. 1478 (1990». This request is 
made as part of a scholarly and news research project that is intended for publication and is not 
for commercial use. For details on the Archive's research and extensive publication activities 
please see our website at www.nsarchive.org. 


To expedite the release of the requested documents, please disclose them on an interim basis as 
they become available to you. without waiting until all the docwnents have been processed. 
Please notify me before incurring any photocopying costs over S 1 00. If you have any questions 
regarding the identity of the records, their location, the scope of the request or any other matters, 
please call me at (202) 994-7000 or email me at fOiamail@gwu.edu. I look forward to receiving 
your response within the twenty-day statutory time period, 


Sincerely, 


~.drt ."It. tt. :--=s­


-Pc. ~th FucbJ 
General Counsel 
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PF.PUT,&, DIRECTOR 
~OR uANAGEUIiNT 


EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUOGET 


WASHINGTON. D.C, 20503 


July 18,2008 . 


To: PMC Members 


From: Clay Johnson 


CC: Josh Bolten, White House Chief of Staff 


Transition Direction 


III 004/005 


I provide you the attached, minimum transition preparation guidance, which you 
helped develop. I ask each of you to fonnally assure me (by brief, return email) 
that your agency will perfonn these tasks by the dates indicated. [know that most 
of you have already done this and more to ensure the continuity of public selVices 
during the transition to the new Administration, and to assist the current non .. career 
employees to exit successfully. 
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Transition Direction for Agencies 


Goal 1: Help ensure continuity of public services during the transition to the new 
Administration 


- By 811: Identify a knowledgeable, capable career official to lead/coordinate 
the transition, and communicate internally and externally. 
By 10/15: Indentify the career official who will be responsible for acting in 
place of the departing/departed political official, for each major bureau and 
office of the department/agency, and communicate internally and externally. 
Ensure compliance with your agency's delegation of authorities and the 


Vacancies Act. 
By 1111: Ensure all COOP and NRF procedures are tested and understood 
by the senior career officials referenced above. 


- By 1111: Prepare a briefsummary of the department's basic organization, 
current missionlfunctionlperfonnance goals, and key personnel. 


- By 1111: Identify and summarize the "hot" policy, internal management, 
legal and infrastructure issues to require immediate attention by the new 
Administration officials. Ensure the information is approved for release to 
the intended audience. 
By 1111: Prepare to provide the work tools and new employee briefings: 
badges, computers, blackberries, parking, work spaces, access to secure 
information and areas, ethics briefmgs and the like. 
In mid-October and. if desired, again after the election: OMB DDM to 
create the opportunity for career transition leads to meet to confer with each 
other and others from whom they seek counsel. 


- In general; 
o Work to ensure every program/initiative is as you are proud to have it, 


as of 1120/09. 
o Ensure all program improvement, high risk improvement and 


management improvement goals and plans are as all stakeholders are 
proud to have them, and available to the public, as planned. 


o Do transition planning with (not 12) career officials 


Goal 2: Help current non-career employees exit successfully 
- By 8/04, develop for delivery as needed a briefmg on what a departing 


political can and cannot take with them. 
- By 8/04, develop for delivery as needed a briefmg on "exit ethics" and post­


selVice health benefit coverage, retirement estimates, etc. Include 
information about who to contact with related questions after they have left 
government service. 


~ 005/005 
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The National Security Archive 


The George Washington University 
Gelman Library. Suite 701 
2130 H Street. NW 
Washington. DC 20037 


Date: February 18. 2009 


FAX COVER SHEET 


To: Carolyn Lawson. FOIAIPA Group 


Organization: Department of Energy 


From: The National Security Archive 


Number of pages (including cover sheet) 1 ~ 


ItJ 001/005 


Phone: 2021994-7000 
Fax: 2021994-7005 
foismsil@gwu.edu 


http://www.nsarchlve.org 


If there is a problem with this transmission. please call us at 202-994-7000 as soon as 
possible. 


Message: NEW FOIA REQUEST 


In reply. please refer to Archive #20090201 DOE002 


Thank you for all your assistance In processing this request. 


Regards. 
Yvette M. Chin 
FOIA Coordinator 








Mamie Soman 


January 20, 2009 


Department of Energy 
Director, FOIAIP A Division, ME-73 
1000IndependenceAvenue,SVV 
VVashington, DC 20585 


FOIA REQUEST 


Fee waiver requested 


Dear FOI Officer: 


Pursuant to the federal Freedom oflnformation Act,S U.S.C. § 552, I request access to 
and copies of a~g of all FOIA requests for the time period between January 1,2008 and 
January 1,2009) 


Please waive any applicable fees because I am a student journalist, using the information 
for class purposes. 


If my request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference 
to specific exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions 
of otherwise exempt material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to 
withhold any information or to deny a waiver of fees. 


As I am making this request as a journalist and this information is of timely value, I 
would appreciate your communicating with me by telephone, rather than by mail, if you 
have questions regarding this request. 


I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires. 


Thank you for your assistance. 
.. 


Sincerely, 


Mamie Soman 








Go £ 


HuNToN& 
WILLIAMS 


February 2, 2009 


Via First Class Mail 


Freedom of Information Act Officer 
United States Department of Energy 
1000 Independence A venue, NW 
Washington, DC 20585 


Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 


Dear Sir or Madam: 


HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
1900 K STREET. N.W. 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20006-1109 


TEL 202·955· 151lO 
FAX 202·778 • 2201 


DAVIDC. LASHWAY 
PARTNER 
DIRECT DIAL: (202) 419-2()()5 
EMAIL: dlashway@hunton.com 


FILE NO: 69090.000004 


Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and 10 C.F.R. pt. 1004, we hereby request 
copies of the following information regarding AeroSys, Inc.: 


Gil correspondence, whether electronic or otherwise, between AeroSys, Inc. and the Department of 
Energy ("DOE") from January 1,2007, to the present regarding AeroSys, Inc.'s compliance with the 
Energy Conservation and Policy Act, and the DOE's implementing regulations thereund.::;1 


DOE employees with knowledge about the documents requested may include Messrs. Ron Lewis, 
Michael Raymond, and Jerome Dixon in the Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, and 
Ms. Francine B. Pinto and Mr. Michael Kido in the Office of General Counsel. 


In accordance with 10 C.F.R. §§ 1004.4(e) -.9, we agree to pay any costs and fees associated with 
processing this request. Copies of the information requested and all correspondence regarding this 
request should be directed to me at the address above. 


Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me via email or 
telephone with any questions regarding this request. 


cc: Francine B. Pinto 
Michael Kido 


ATLANTA AUSTIN BANGKOK BEIJING BRUSSELS CHARLOTTE DALLAS HOUSTON KNOXVILLE 
LONDON LOS ANGELES McLEAN MIAMI NEW YORK NORFOLK RALEIGH RICHMOND SINGAPORE WASHINGTON 


www.hunton.com 








Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Monday, February 23, 2009 4:48 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~ePhen Lehn~ 
Organization: Mount Kellett Capital 


Address: 


420 West End Ave 
#8B 
New York, NY 10024 


Phone: 646-438-3470 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


Please send me~ll applications for funds submitted under Section 136 of the Energy 
Independence and Security Act of 2007 - the Advanced Technology Vehicle Manufacturing 
Progr~. 


Preferred Form or Format: pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 250 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Friday. February 20. 2009 4:59 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: ~pPiell~ 
Organization: The Associated Press 


Address: 


1100 13th Street NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 


Phone: 202-641-9446 


FAX: 202-403-3582 


Email: dcappiello@ap.org 


Record Description: 


Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to 
and@ppies of the schedule/calendar of Energy Secretary Steven Chu from his first day in 
the position to the prese~ The schedule/calendar should include the names of all 
individuals, groups, etc. that he has met with since he started the job, and if possible, 
the subject matter of the meeting. Those individuals and groups should include other 
agencies and White House staff. 


Preferred Form or Format: fax/e-mail 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


A representative of the news media affiliated with The Associated Press and the request is 
made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Other: Wire Service 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Peter Talke 
Hikari Glass Co., Ltd. 
226 Vail co Lane 
Lakeway, TX 78738 
512-373-3009 
hikarig@earthlink.net 


February 3,2009 


Department of Energy 
Director, FOIAIPA Division, ME-73 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 


FOIA REQUEST 
F~e waiver requested 


Dear FOI Officer: 


" 


Pursuant to the federal Freedom oflnformation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to and 
~pies of Lawrence Livermore National Lab (NIF Project) - optical material supplier list and data 


on each supplier':] Who are the current suppliers and what materialslqtys are supplied since the 
start of the program until present. 


Please waive any applicable fees. Release of the information is in the public interest because it 
will contribute significantly to public understanding of government operations and activities. 


If my request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific 
exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions of otherwise 
exempt material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any 
information or to deny a waiver of fees. 


I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires. 


; . . 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name~avid smi~ 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Monday. February 23. 2009 1 :50 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: Cyclical Investing Publications 


Address: 


P.O. Box 4193 
Hayward, CA 94540 


Phone: 650-752-4127 


FAX: 214-447-9249 


Email: 


Record Description: 


_ I 


FEB 2 4 2009 6( 


TheQ}st of individuals and organizations outside of the U.S. Government who met with, 
consulted with or provided advice and recommendations to then-Vice President Cheney and 
the National Energy Policy Development Group in the formulation and preparation of the 
National Energy Policy Report submitted to President Bush on May 16, 2~ 


Preferred Form or Format: Hard copy delivered by USPS 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


A representative of the news media affiliated with Cyclical Investing Publications and 
the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided): 


Other: Online Newsletters (See: www.cyclical-investing.com and www.cassandra­
chronicles. com) 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


The requested information does concern the operations and activities of the government. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


The information to be disclosed is likely to contribute to the understanding of government 
operations and activities in relation to the formulation of energy policy by the G.W. Bush 
adrninsitration. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


The general public will achieve a better understanding 
1 


of the potential biases and ~ 


-r01:A-c9ooq -~ \D 







conflicts of interest that might have influenced the formulation of National Energy Policy 
during the past 8 years, the residue of which may still be affecting national energy 
policy. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


The disclosure is, indeed, likely to contribute significantly to the public understanding 
of government operations and activites regarding energy. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


The requester has no material commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested 
disclosure. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


No material commercial interest is identified. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


Potential conflicts of interest and biases not in the public interest stemming from input 
by interested parties outside the government contributing to the Report might have 
influenced the formulation and implementation of the National Energy Policy adopted by the 
Bush administration. Some vestiges of those influences may still be in effect and without 
disclosure and public debate might carryover into the energy policies of the Obama 
administration. It is in the national interest that the national debate on energy policy 
be conducted with full disclosure of prior influences shaping such policies. 


Moreover, the information requested should be promptly released in accordance with 
President Obama's Memorandum of January 21, 2009 regarding the Freedom of Information Act: 
"The Freedom of Information Act should be administered with a clear presumption: In the 
face of doubt, openness prevails. The Government should not keep information confidential 
merely because public officials might be embarrassed by disclosure, because errors and 
failures might be revealed, or because of speculative or abstract fears. Nondisclosure 
should never be based on an effort to protect the personal interests of Government 
officials at the expense of those they are supposed to serve. . . All agencies should 
adopt a presumption in favor of disclosure ... " 


2 
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Morrls. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Monday, February 23,20093:10 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~onald SChreib~ 
Organization: PajamasMedia 


Address: 


25980 Raine 
Oak Park, Michigan 
48237 


Phone: 248-632-6804 


FAX: 


Email : 


Record Description: 


Any and all~cord~data and memos~elating to the participation of Petro-Electric 
Motors, Ltd., in the Federal Clean Car Incentive Program during the years 1970-1976] In 
addition, I would appreciate any memos or correspondence of former EPA deputy ~ 
administrator Eric Stork in regard to Petro-Electric Motors and their participation in the 
Federal Clean Car Incentive Program. 


The Federal Clean Car Incentive Program was part of the EPA's Advanced Automotive Power 
Systems Division which was transferred to the Department of Energy in 1976. The EPA has 
indicated that any files on the FCCIP would remain with the DOE. 


Preferred Form or Format: digital 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with PajamasMedia and the request is made as 
part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Other: News agency and web portal 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


The request concerns the oprations or activities of a government agency. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or' activities. 


Diclosure will contribute to an understanding of how the EPA administered a potentially 
promising hybrid technology. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
1 







~. result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
~ information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Victor Wouk is now accepted as a major pioneer in the development of electric and hybrid 
electric vehicles. Much of his work on hybrid was done as part of the FCCIP. Disclosing 
information on the EPA's administration of the FCCIP will contribute to an understanding 
by the general public of the history of hybrid electric vehicles. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Mr. Wouk's account of his participation in the FCCIP has been published. Disclosure of the 
role of the EPA and its personnel will significantly contribute to a greater public 
understanding of government operations or activities. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


I'm a journalist researching a story. I don't know if that constitutes a commercial 
interest or not. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


Whatever commercial interest I might have as a journalist is secondary to the public's 
interest in understanding how a promising technology was treated by a government agency. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Ogbazghi. Joan 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, February 24, 2009 6:27 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: ~l W. KasameyeQ 


Organization: Self employed 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


. ~'r . 


Record Description: 


~ntract No W-7405-ENC-48~ 
'C5NTRACT BETWEEN THE UNITE6 STATES OF AMERICA THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 


I would like its status as modified up to about 1996 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 40 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, February 25, 2009 11 :43 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~~Omlyn Hatto~ 
Organization: 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email : 


Record Description: 


.,0. 


··!;·i· ... l~. 


C@Fant prposal and application information for renewable energy resourc~ 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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.- Morris, Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Wednesday, February 25. 2009 6:09 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~n Talleyj 


Organization: Dow Jones Newswires 


Address: 


1025 Connecticut Ave NW 
Suite 800 
Washington DC 20036 


Phone: 202-862-9285 


FAX: 202-862-8039 


Email: ian.talley@dowjones.com 


Record Description: 


CAll correspondence between Secretary Chu and DOE's Inspector General and his offi~ {only 
one copy of duplicates necessary~since his apPointmen~ including but not limited to 
issues regarding loan guarantees. 


Preferred Form or Format: emailed documents 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with Dow Jones Newswires, Wall Street 
Journal and the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Other: Newswires and paper 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Given that the Secretary and lawmakers are discussing policy in this correspondence, it 
clearly concerns the operations and activities of the government. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


the correspondence should reveal policy positions. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


the correspondence should reveal policy positions to the public, given that we are in the 
media disseminate information to the public. 
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4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
. likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


The correspondence should reveal "significant" policy matters. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


there is no commercial interest. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


n/a 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


i There is an urgency for two reasons: 
1) On the part to inform the public about an actual or alleged Federal government 
activity, the information is requested by myself, a reporter for Dow Jones Newswires, 
who's primarily engaged in disseminating information to the public. 
2) Because the nature of some of the issues involved - including climate change issues -
could threaten the health and welfare of U.S. citizens and potential policy disclosure is 
in the interest of the public. 
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r Morris, Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Wednesday. February 25. 2009 6:08 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:0.n TalleD 


Organization: Dow Jones Newswires 


Address: 


1025 Connecticut Ave NW 
Suite 800 
Washington DC 20036 


Phone: 202-862-9285 


FAX: 202-862-8039 


Email: ian.talley@dowjones.com 


Record Description: 


<:iil correspondence between Secretary Chu and members of Congress and their office;7 (only 
one copy of duplicates necessaryr-since his appointment] including but not limited to 
follow-up answers to his Senate confirmation hearing. -


Preferred Form or Format: emailed documents 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


A representative of the news media affiliated with Dow Jones Newswires, Wall Street 
Journal and the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided) : 


Other: Newswires and paper 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Given that the Secretary and lawmakers are discussing policy in this correspondence, it 
clearly concerns the operations and activities of the government. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


the correspondence should reveal policy positions. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


the correspondence should reveal policy positions to the public, given that we are in the 
media disseminate information to the public. 
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4. Tne significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
r likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 


activities. 


The correspondence should reveal "significant" policy matters. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


there is no commercial interest. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


nla 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


i There is an urgency for two reasons: 
1) On the part to inform the public about an actual or alleged Federal government 
activity, the information is requested by myself, a reporter for Dow Jones Newswires, 
who's primarily engaged in disseminating information to the public. 
2) Because the nature of some of the issues involved - including climate change issues -
could threaten the health and welfare of U.S. citizens and potential policy disclosure is 
in the interest of the public. 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sent: 
To: 


Thursday, February 26, 2009 3:11 PM 
FOIA-Central 


SubJect: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~~an LyncV 


Organization: Dowell Baker, P.C. 


Address: 


201 Main St. 
Suite 710 
Lafayette, IN 47901 


Phone: 765-429-4004 


FAX: 765-429-4114 


Email: bplynch@dowellbaker.com 


Record Description: 


I request~opies of the winning proposals that were made in response to DOE solicitation 
number DE~02-08CHl14~(JUne 24, 2008}. 


The winning bids proposals resulted in the following awards on September 30, 2008: 


DE-AC02-08CHl1552 to Cherskov & Flaynik 


DE-AC02-08CHl1555 to Clements Bernard Miller, PLLC 


DE-AC02-08CHl1554 to Ortiz and Lopez, PLLC 


DE-AC02-08CHl1553 to Thomas E. Hill 


Preferred Form or Format: email as pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided) : 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 25.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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